

Decision No. C24-0348-E

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 24A-0076R

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS AND LARIMER COUNTY FOR AUTHORITY TO CONVERT THE LARIMER COUNTY ROAD 9 AT-GRADE CROSSING OF GREAT WESTERN RAILWAY FROM PRIVATE TO PUBLIC AND TO WIDEN THE CROSSING (DOT NO. 244870B) IN THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS, LARIMER COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO.

**ERRATA NOTICE FOR
COMMISSION DECISION DENYING APPLICATION FOR
REHEARING, REARGUMENT, OR RECONSIDERATION**

Errata Mailed: May 30, 2024
Original Decision No. C24-0348 mailed May 23, 2024

1. The adopted date of the decision currently states May 1, 2024, on page 1 and page 7. The adopted is corrected to May 8, 2024, on page 1 and page 7 of the decision.

2. Paragraph No. 6 of section B-Background, the paragraph states "Decision C24-0207 issued on April 2, 2024". This issued date is incorrect.

Paragraph No. 6 of section B-Background is corrected to read as follows:

6. The Commission, through Decision C24-0207 issued on April 3, 2024, granted Cottonwood's motion to permissively intervene. The Commission also determined, because no intervenor in the proceeding opposed the application or requested a hearing, that it would hear the matter upon the record, without a formal hearing under § 40-6-109(5), C.R.S., and Rule 1403,

4 *Code of Colorado Regulations* CCR (CCR) 723-1. The Commission found that good cause existed and the requirements of public safety were met, and granted the Application.¹

(S E A L)



THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

REBECCA E. WHITE

Director

ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Rebecca E. White,
Director

¹ After the Commission's deliberations at the March 27, 2024, Commissioners' Weekly Meeting, but prior to the issuance of the resulting written decision, Cottonwood filed a Motion for Leave to Amend Intervention and attached an amended intervention that included an express statement of opposition and a request for a hearing. However, since the Commission had already concluded its oral deliberations on the matter, it did not take up this subsequent filing.